The following shall each constitute an Event of Default by 
Seller: 

(a) For any reason other than an event of Force Majeure or an Event of Default by 
SPS, the Facility being Unavailable to provide Energy for ninety (90) 
consecutive Days or any one hundred eighty (180) non-consecutive Days in 
any three hundred sixty-five (365) Day period commencing on the 
Commercial Operation Date and prior to expiration of the Term of this 
Agreement. 

(b) Seller breaches any curable material obligation under this Agreement and fails 
to cure the breach within thirty (30) Days after written notification by SPS of